The Company and Wanda Hotel Management
HK are both under the common control
of Wanda HK before and after the date of
acquisition, and that control is not transitory,
hence the acquisition has been accounted
fo r  as  combina t i on  o f  en t i t i es  under
common control by applying the principles
of merger accounting in accordance with
Accounting Guideline 5 “Merger Accounting
for Common Control Combinations”  issued
by the HKICPA. Accordingly, the assets
and liabilities of Wanda Hotel Management
Group have been accounted for at historical
amounts and the condensed consolidated
financial statements of the Group prior to
the acquisition of Wanda Hotel Management
HK have been restated to include the results
of operations and assets and liabilities of
Wanda Hotel Management Group as if the
business acquired had always been part of
the Group.

The operating results previously reported
by the Group for the period ended 30
June 2018 have been restated to include
the operating results of the Wanda Hotel
Management Group as set out below:

  The Group The Wanda Hotel
  (as previously  Management  The Group
  reported) Group (Restated)
  本集團 萬達酒店 本集團
  （如前呈報） 管理集團 （經重列）
  $’000 $’000 $’000
  千元 千元 千元

Revenue 收益 106,251 314,414 420,665
Profit before tax 持續經營業務之

 from continuing operations  除稅前溢利 10,773 180,340 191,113
Profit for the period 持續經營業務之

 from continuing operations  期內溢利 27,865 144,352 172,217

2. 編製基準、會計政策及披
露（續）

2.1 編製基準（續）

本公司及萬達酒管（香港）

於收購日期前後均受萬達香

港共同控制，且該控制權並

非暫時性，因此，該收購事

項已應用香港會計師公會頒

佈之會計指引第5號「共同
控制合併的合併會計法」所

載之合併會計原則，作為共

同控制實體之合併入賬。因

此，萬達酒店管理集團之資

產及負債均按歷史金額入

賬，而於收購萬達酒管（香

港）前之本集團簡明綜合財

務報表已經重列以納入萬達

酒店管理集團之經營業績以

及資產與負債，猶如所收購

業務一直為本集團之一部

分。

本集團先前呈報之截至二零

一八年六月三十日止期間之

經營業績已經重列以納入萬

達酒店管理集團之經營業

績，載列如下：

Wanda Hotel Development Company Limited
Interim Report 2019

38

Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Information (Continued)
中期簡明綜合財務資料附註（續）
For the six months ended 30 June 2019   截至二零一九年六月三十日止六個月
(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars unless otherwise indicated)   （除另有註明外，均以港元列示）